
 

 
 

 
Oaklands Road  
Haywards Heath  
West Sussex  
RH16 1SS 

 
Switchboard:  01444 458166 

 
DX 300320 Haywards Heath 1 

www.midsussex.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Working together for a better Mid Sussex 

 
 

29 November 2022 
 
Meetings of Council Committees are broadcast live through the Mid Sussex District 
Council’s YouTube channel. Limited space is available to observe proceedings in-person. 
Those wishing to do so must reserve a seat by completing a Registration Form by 4pm on 
the working day prior to the meeting. 
 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER at these offices on 

THURSDAY, 8TH DECEMBER, 2022 at 4.00 pm when your attendance is requested. 

 
Yours sincerely, 

KATHRYN HALL 

Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 
  Pages 
 
  
1.   To receive apologies for absence. 

 
 

 
2.   To receive Declarations of Interest from Members in respect of 

any matter on the Agenda. 
 

 

 
3.   To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 

10 November 2022. 
 

3 - 8 

 
4.   To consider any items that the Chairman agrees to take as 

urgent business. 
 

 

Items Recommended for Approval. 
  
5.   DM/22/1448 - Goldregen, Vicarage Road, Crawley Down, West 

Sussex, RH10 4JJ. 
 

9 - 38 

 
6.   DM/22/2732 - The Havens Sportsfield Car Park, The Haven 

Centre, Hophurst Lane, Crawley Down, West Sussex,  
RH10 4LJ. 
 

39 - 74 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCW9I9y-TZXZs6jOFmOgiPyQ
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCW9I9y-TZXZs6jOFmOgiPyQ
https://forms.office.com/Pages/ResponsePage.aspx?id=-eSNJDXRzEikyLq9fp6HA9bpuBnSAjJAin_Z_JzHlupURERZQlBYOTdTMzYxT0JYQkVTOEg0WTAzMi4u


 
 
Items Recommended for Refusal. 
 

None. 
 
Other Matters. 
 

None. 
  
7.   Questions pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 10.2 due notice 

of which has been given. 
 

 

 
 

Human Rights Act 
 
The reports and recommendations set out in this agenda have been prepared having regard 
to the requirements of the Human Rights Act 1998. 
 
Risk Assessment 
 
In formulating the recommendations on the agenda, due consideration has been given to 
relevant planning policies, government guidance, relative merits of the individual proposal, 
views of consultees and the representations received in support, and against, the proposal. 
 
The assessment of the proposal follows the requirements of the 1990 Town and Country 
Planning Act and is based solely on planning policy and all other material planning 
considerations. 
 
Members should carefully consider and give reasons if making decisions contrary to the 
recommendations, including in respect of planning conditions. 
 
Where specifically relevant, for example, on some applications relating to trees, and on 
major proposals which are likely to have a significant impact on the wider community, 
potential risks associated with the proposed decision will be referred to in the individual 
report. 

 
NOTE: All representations, both for and against, the proposals contained in the agenda have been 

summarised.  Any further representations received after the preparation of the agenda will 
be reported verbally to Members at the meeting. Any other verbal or additional information 
will be presented at the meeting. 

 
The appropriate files, which are open to Member and Public Inspection, include copies of all 
representations received. 
 

 
 
To: Members of Planning Committee: Councillors G Marsh, P Coote, P Brown, 

R Cartwright, J Dabell, R Eggleston, B Forbes, T Hussain, C Phillips, M Pulfer, 
D Sweatman and R Webb 
 

 
 

Planning Committee - 8 December 2022



 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Planning Committee 
held on Thursday, 10th November, 2022 

from 4.00  - 6.15 pm 
 
 

Present: G Marsh (Chairman) 
P Coote (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

P Brown 
R Cartwright 
J Dabell 
 

B Forbes 
T Hussain 
C Phillips 
 

M Pulfer 
D Sweatman 
 

 
Absent: Councillors R Eggleston and R Webb 
 
Also Present: Councillors  R Clarke 
 
 
 
1 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Eggleston and Webb.   
 

2 TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
In relation to Item 5. DM/22/1371 – Land Parcel North of 99 Franklands Village, 
Haywards Heath, West Sussex, RH16 3UZ, Councillor Pulfer declared that he was 
pre-determined as he had raised objections to the application, and he would 
therefore speak as a Ward Member for Haywards Heath – Franklands and would not 
take part in the debate or vote on the application.  
  
In relation to Item 5. DM/22/1371 – Land Parcel North of 99 Franklands Village, 
Haywards Heath, West Sussex, RH16 3UZ the Chairman, Vice Chairman and 
Councillor Sweatman all declared a non-predetermined interest as they sat on the 
Planning Committee which approved a similar scheme on the same site in December 
2018. The Councillors confirmed they did not have a prejudicial interest and would be 
looking at the application afresh. 
  
 

3 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON 
13 OCTOBER 2022.  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on the 13 October 2022 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.   
  
 

4 TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
The Chairman had no urgent business. 
  
 

Planning Committee - 8 December 2022 3

Agenda Item 3



 
 

 
 

5 DM/22/1371 - LAND PARCEL NORTH OF 99 FRANKLANDS VILLAGE, 
HAYWARDS HEATH, WEST SUSSEX, RH16 3UZ.  
 
Steve King, Planning Team Leader, introduced the application which sought planning 
permission for a residential development of 24 x 2 bed flats on land to the north of 99 
Franklands Village, Haywards Heath. Together with 24 car parking spaces, cycle and 
refuse stores separate to the block at the front of the building. The Planning Team 
Leader confirmed Members had received the Agenda Update Sheet and drew 
Members attention to the relevant updates in the repo
[...]
ing parking as a material 
consideration the Planning Team Leader confirmed it was. He confirmed that the 
proposed level of car parking, whether this was appropriate and how it was laid out 
and designed were all material planning considerations for the Committee to take into 
account. The Planning Team Leader also confirmed that the planning history of the 
site, including the fact that a very similar proposal on the same site was resolved to 
be approved by the Planning Committee in December 2018 was also a material 
planning consideration that the Planning Committee should take into account. The 
Chairman also confirmed that when the previous application on the same site was 
granted permission, the Committee were aware of the application on the adjacent 
site at Woodside, in response to a Member.  
  
The Chairman advised that a Member had requested the S106 monies be invested in 
the surrounding county park. The Planning Team Leader confirmed the solicitor 
dealing with the application had been made aware of this and he had no issue with 
the local community infrastructure monies being allocated to this project.  
  
Finally, a Member asked what the threshold was for providing social housing. The 
Chairman confirmed there is a review mechanism in place in the legal agreement for 
this development which would come into effect upon the sale or let of the 18th unit. 
This would ascertain whether there was any surplus generated that could go towards 
the provision of offsite affordable housing.  
  
The Chairman noted that no further Members wished to speak and took Members to 
vote on the recommendations, proposed by the Vice Chairman, Councillor Coote and 
seconded by Councillor Sweatman, which were approved with 8 in favour and 1 
against.  
  

Councillor Pulfer returned to the meeting at 5.33pm. 
  
  
RESOLVED 
  
Recommendation A 
  
It is recommended that planning permission is approved subject to the completion 
of a satisfactory S106 Legal Agreement to secure infrastructure and affordable 
housing contributions and the conditions set in Appendix A. 
  
Recommendation B 
  

Planning Committee - 8 December 2022 5



 
 

 
 

It is recommended that if the applicants have not submitted a satisfactory signed 
planning obligation securing the necessary infrastructure payments and affordable 
housing by the 3rd February 2023, then it is recommended that permission be 
refused at the discretion of the Assistant Director for Planning and Sustainable 
Economy for the following reason: 
  
1. 'The application fails to comply with policies DP20 and DP31 of the Mid Sussex 
District Plan in respect of the infrastructure and affordable housing required to serve 
the development.' 
  
 

6 DM/22/2241 - 53 WASHINGTON ROAD, HAYWARDS HEATH, WEST SUSSEX, 
RH16 3HL.  
 
Kathrine Williams, Planning Officer, introduced the report which sought planning 
permission for the erection of a suspended timber decking area along the rear 
elevation of the existing rear extension, with access by a new door and window unit, 
replacing the existing window unit and an increase in the front hardstanding to the 
front of the property. The Planning Officer confirmed that Committee Members had 
received the Agenda Update Sheet and noted the updates. She drew Members 
attention to pages 80 and 81 of the report which addressed the impact of the existing 
extension and additional decking on the neighbouring property at 55 Washington 
Road.  
  
Nick Cooney, neighbour, spoke against the application.  
  
The Chairman for the benefit of the Committee asked officers for clarity regarding Mr 
Cooney’s reference to a judicial review should the application be approved which 
stated, ‘I hope the Committee agrees that the current plan would cause me 
significant harm, as I’m confident a court would in a judicial review’. Steven King, 
Planning Team Leader confirmed any interested party could seek a judicial review of 
a planning decision made by the Council. He a
[...]
n the 
amenities of the neighbour was acceptable then they should approve the application 
but if they felt that impact was unacceptable, then they should vote to refuse the 
application. He made it clear that if the Committee approved the application that was 
before them, the applicants would be entitled to construct the development as shown 
on the approved plans. 
  
The Chairman advised he did not like to defer applications and the Committee had a 
duty to consider the application before them. However, he would be guided by the 
Members. He noted no further Members wished to speak and took Members to the 
recommendation, proposed by Councillor Sweatman and seconded by the Vice 
Chairman, Councillor Coote, which was approved with 7 in favour and 3 against.  
  
RESOLVED 
  
That planning permission be approved subject to the conditions outlined at Appendix 
A.  
  
 

7 DM/22/1307 - LAND REAR OF 67 SUNTE AVENUE, LINDFIELD, HAYWARDS 
HEATH, WEST SUSSEX, RH16 2AB.  
 
Joseph Swift, Senior Planning Officer, started by reading out the Lindfield Parish 
Council’s full comments as they had not been included within the report, he then 
introduced the report which sought planning permission for a proposed pair of 4 bed 
semi detached dwellings at the land rear of 67 Sunte Avenue, Lindfield, with parking 
to the front and a private garden at the rear. He highlighted the proposal would use 
the existing access between 65 and 67 Sunte Avenue and the site is a brownfield site 
within the built-up area boundary, currently used as a builders yard/storage area and 
due to the spacing surrounding the building and the relationship with neighbouring 
dwellings it would not be an overdevelopment of the site. He noted there had been a 
previous application for Chalet bungalows on the site which had been approved and 
is the same height as currently proposed. 
  
Zak Moallim, Solicitor, read out a representation on behalf of Kitty Gilliver, a local 
resident who spoke in objection of the application.  
  
The Chairman and Members discussed the application, emphasising it was a 
brownfield site and the height of the proposed properties would be consistent with the 
existing properties.  
  
A Member asked if a response had been supplied to the Water and Access 
Managers comments regarding providing sufficient turning facilities for a fire 
appliance and whether refuse access had also been considered.  
  
The Senior Planning Officer replied that fire appliance access would be the 
responsibility of Building Control. He confirmed that refuse access would be provided 
for at the front of the properties allowing for easy access for refuse collection.  
  
The Chairman noted no further Members wished to speak and took Members to the 
recommendation, proposed by Councillor Sweatman and seconded by the Vice 
Chairman, Councillor Coote, which was approved unanimously with 10 in favour.  
  

Planning Committee - 8 December 2022 7



 
 

 
 

RESOLVED 
  
That planning permission be approved subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 
A.  
  
 

8 QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10.2 DUE NOTICE 
OF WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN.  
 
None.  
  
 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 6.15 pm 
 

Chairman 
 

Planning Committee - 8 December 2022 8



MID SUSSEX DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Planning Committee 

8 DEC 2022 

RECOMMENDED FOR PERMISSION 

Worth 

DM/22/1448 

© Crown Copyright and database rights  2022 Ordnance Survey 100021794 

GOLDREGEN VICARAGE ROAD CRAWLEY DOWN CRAWLEY WEST SUSSEX  RH10 
4JJ  
THE ERECTION OF A TWO STOREY DWELLING WITH ASSOCIATED ACCESS, 
LANDSCAPING AND PARKING. AMENDED PLANS RECEIVED 18.10.2022 SHOWING 
REDUCED BUILDING FORM. 
MR DAVID ALONSO C/O AMORA (VICARAGE ROAD) LTD 

Planning Committee - 8 December 2022 9

Agenda Item 5



POLICY: Ashdown Forest SPA/SAC / Built Up Areas / Classified Roads - 20m buffer / 
Planning Agreement / Planning Obligation / Aerodrome Safeguarding (CAA) 

ODPM CODE: Minor Dwellings 

8 WEEK DATE: 12th December 2022 

WARD MEMBERS: Cllr Phillip Coote /  Cllr Ian Gibson /  Cllr Roger Webb / 

CASE OFFICER: Anna Tidey 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

To consider the recommendation of the Assistant Director for Planning and Sustainable 
Economy on the application for planning permission as detailed above. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

This application seeks planning permission for the construction of a two storey dwelling with 
associated access, landscaping and parking in part of the garden at a property known as 
Goldregen, Vicarage Road in Crawley Down. 

The proposed dwelling is of a contemporary design, with the building consisting of two 
blocks, which are off set, with a partly cantilevered ground to first floor form. 

The submitted proposal also includes the formation of a new vehicular access into the site 
from Vicarage Road, the formation of a new frontage parking space with bin and cycle store 
provision for the new house, and new fencing and hedge planting on the south eastern 
boundary, where the site adjoins the adjacent allotment gardens. 

The site is within a Category 2 Settlement which is a larger village acting as a Local Service 
Centre, providing key services in a rural area, with a good range of employment 
opportunities and access to public transport. The site is therefore considered to be a suitable 
and sustainable location for residential development. 

The proposal would result in the erection of a 3 bed dwelling within the defined built-up area 
of the village. This would accord with Policy DP6 of the District Plan and CDNP04.2 of the 
Neighbourhood Plan which permits, in principle, development within the built-up areas of 
towns and villages.  

It is considered that the proposed development also accords with the criteria of Policies 
CDNP04.2, CDNP05, CDNP10 and CDNP11. The contemporary design of the development 
is considered to be acceptable to the character and appearance of the area and accords 
with DP26 and Design Guide principles. 

The proposal will provide minor but positive social and economic benefits through the 
delivery of 1 additional dwelling within the built-up area of Crawley Down in a sustainable 
location.  The proposal would also result in construction jobs over the life of the build and the 
increased population likely to spend in the community. Because, however, of the small scale 
of the development proposed these benefits would be very limited. The Local Planning 
Authority would receive a New Homes Bonus for the new proposed residential unit. 

Planning Committee - 8 December 2022 10



The proposal is for a new dwelling sited within the 7km Zone of Influence of the Ashdown 
Forest Special Area of Conservation (SAC) and Special Protection Area (SPA). The 
applicants have agreed to complete a S106 Unilateral Undertaking for the appropriate 
financial contributions towards the SAMM Strategy and the SANG Strategy. With this 
mitigation in place, the proposal will cause no likely significant effect on the Ashdown Forest 
SPA and SAC.  

A careful assessment of the impact of the new house upon the neighbouring residential 
amenities has been made, and no significant adverse harm will result. In addition, there will 
be a neutral impact in respect of highway safety and parking provision, space standards and 
landscaping. 

The application is therefore considered to comply with Policies DP6, DP17, DP21, DP26, 
DP27, DP37, DP39 and DP41 of the District Plan, Policies CDNP04.2, CDNP05, CDNP10 
and CDNP11 of the Neighbourhood Plan, and the requirements of the NPPF.  

RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended that permission be granted subject to the completion of the s106 
agreement and the planning conditions listed at Appendix A. 

Summary of Consultations 
(Full responses from Consultees are included at the end of this report as Appendix B.) 

Worth Parish Council 

Defer to officer, but ask that the positioning of the house on the plot is checked, to ensure no 
encroachment over the boundary of t
[...]
e of this application is a triangular plot forming part of the garden area belonging to a 
property known as Goldregen, which is located on the eastern side of Vicarage Road and is 
sited adjacent to the allotments at the southern end of the road. The site is within the built up 
area of Crawley Down. 

The site has been cleared of vegetation and the former hedgerow on the south eastern 
boundary with the adjacent allotments has been recently removed. The roadside boundary is 
marked by an evergreen boundary hedge, containing cherry laurel, laburnum and yew 
species, in which two trees are growing, a Yew and a Norway Spruce. These trees are 
shown to be retained on the site layout plan. 

The existing house at Goldregen is undergoing recently approved extension and alteration 
works. This is accessed from an existing single access driveway off Vicarage Road.  

The single and two storey residential dwellings located along Vicarage Road vary in 
character, type and size, although they are predominantly of a traditional design, with 
varying plot sizes. Opposite the site there is a cul-de-sac of smaller dwellings, many of which 
are terraced, known as Glebelands. Generally, the construction materials used on the 
houses in the road are of a brown tone, with some render, tile hanging and pebble dashed 
finishes. 

APPLICATION DETAILS 

Planning Committee - 8 December 2022 12



In detail the application seeks planning permission for the construction of a new house on 
the site, served by a new vehicular access with on site parking space and new boundary 
fencing and landscaping.  

The plot for the proposed dwelling consists of a triangular shaped area, having an area of 
some 0.044 hectares,  truncating the original garden at Goldregen to provide that house with 
a reduced garden space with a separated access. Goldregen will be left with a 13.8m wide 
plot fronting onto Vicarage Road. The proposed house will be positioned to the rear of the 
triangular plot, which has
[...]
CONSULTATIONS 

Worth Parish Council 

Defer to officer, but ask that the positioning of the house on the plot is checked, as from the 

block plan it appears that the first floor encroaches over the boundary of the fence, into the 

allotment site, which is Worth Parish Council land. 

Further comments: We will have to take the agent’s assurances that there is no guttering etc 

that will overhang our land. With this proposal’s unique design, it is perhaps difficult to 

envisage with there being no ground floor to the building at this point, but it still appears from 

the revised plans that the corner is immediately above the boundary line.  There is a window 

Planning Committee - 8 December 2022 32



in the first floor which is only around 0.5 metres from the fence. It will not be possible to 

shield this window with any planting, due to it being so close to the fence line. If our 

allotment site was occupied by a residential property, we would be considering overlooking 

and amenity issues.  

The entire section of hedging along this boundary was completely removed with prior 

notification to ourselves as adjacent landowner – the site is currently demarcated by heras 

fencing. I hope that when you are able to visit the site, you will be able to ensure that any 

replacement fencing follows the existing hedge line and its positioning is not adjusted to 

allow for the whole of the proposed dwelling to be within the development site.  

Further comments: Defer to officer and ask that the officer checks the sighting of the building 

within the plot boundary. 

West Sussex Highways 

This proposal is for construction of single 3 bedroom dwelling with associated access and 

parking. The site is located on Vicarage Road which is a C-classified road subject to 

30mph speed limit. 

The applicant has not demonstrated visibility splays at the proposed access. Vicarage 

Road is a 30mph speed road, therefore splays of 2.4x 43m in each direction would be 

consi
[...]
us climate change, storm event. The surface water drainage system 

should also manage surface water from all impermeable surfaces on site and not just roofs.  

Information into our general requirements for detailed surface water drainage design is 

included within the ‘General Drainage Requirement Guidance’ section.  

Foul water drainage  
It is proposed that the development will discharge foul water drainage into the public foul 

sewer. This approach is considered acceptable in principle. However, we would advise the 

applicant to investigate the location of the foul water sewer prior to undertaking detailed 

drainage design to ensure an appropriate connection point forms part of the design.  

Planning Committee - 8 December 2022 37



Information into our general requirements for detailed foul water drainage design is included 

within the ‘General Drainage Requirement Guidance’ section.  

CONDITION recommendation 

C18D - Single Dwelling/unit 

The development hereby permitted shall not commence unless and until details of the 

proposed foul and surface water drainage and means of disposal have been submitted to 

and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The building shall not be occupied 

until all the approved drainage works have been carried out in accordance with the agreed 

details. 

Reason: To ensure that the proposal is satisfactorily drained and to accord with the NPPF 

requirements, Policy DP41 of the Pre-Submission District Plan (2014 - 2031). 

Planning Committee - 8 December 2022 38



 

MID SUSSEX DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Planning Committee 
 

8 DEC 2022 

 
RECOMMENDED FOR PERMISSION 
 

Worth 
 

DM/22/2732 
 

 
 
© Crown Copyright and database rights  2022 Ordnance Survey 100021794 

 
 

THE HAVENS SPORTSFIELD CAR PARK THE HAVEN CENTRE 
HOPHURST LANE CRAWLEY DOWN WEST SUSSEX    
NEW/REPLACEMENT VILLAGE HALL (RESUBMISSION OF PREVIOUSLY 
APPROVED DM/19/2671) 
THE TRUSTEES 
 
 
 
 
 

Planning Committee - 8 December 2022 39

Agenda Item 6



 

POLICY: Area of Special Control of Adverts / Ashdown Forest SPA/SAC / 
Built Up Areas / Countryside Area of Dev. Restraint / Classified 
Roads - 20m buffer / Aerodrome Safeguarding (CAA / Trees subject 
to a planning condition  

  
ODPM CODE: Minor Other 
 
8 WEEK DATE: 9th December 2022 
 
WARD MEMBERS: Cllr Phillip Coote /  Cllr Ian Gibson /  Cllr Roger Webb /   
 
CASE OFFICER: Katherine Williams 
 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To consider the recommendation of the Head of Economic Promotion and Planning 
on the application for planning permission as detailed above. 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Planning permission is sought for the erection of a new village hall within the western 
part of the Haven Sportsfield Car Park. This application is before committee as the 
application site is located on land owned by Mid Sussex District Council. It follows 
the grant of a planning permission for similar development on the site in 2019 which 
has now lapsed (DM/19/2671). 
 
Planning legislation requires the application to be determined in accordance with the 
Development Plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise.  It is therefore 
necessary for the planning application to be assessed against the policies in the 
Development Plan and then to take account of other material planning 
considerations including the NPPF. 
 
The site lies within the defined built-up area of the village where the principle of 
development is acceptable under policy DP6 of the District Plan.  It is considered 
that the proposal is necessary to provide a new and improved facility for the village 
and therefore this is a significant benefit which accords with policy DP25 of the 
District Plan.  It is of an appropriate design and scale and is sustainably located.   
 
There are no highway safety concerns from the Highways Authority, and drainage 
and sustainability matters can be handled by condition.  Impact on neighbouring 
residents in terms of noise and disturbance during construction and once the use 
comes into being can also be controlled using conditions. 
 
The loss of trees on this site is regrettable but replacement planting can be carried 
out on site to mitigate this impact. 
 
There will be no likely significant effect on the Ashdown Forest SPA and SAC. 
 
 

Planning Committee - 8 December 2022 40



 

For the above reasons, the proposal is deemed to comply with Policies DP6, DP13, 
DP17, DP21, DP25, DP26, DP28, DP29, DP37, DP39 and DP41 of the Mid Sussex 
District Plan, Policies CDNP06, CDNP08 and CDNP10 of the Crawley Down 
Neighbourhood Plan and the objectives of the National Planning Policy Framework.  
Planning permission should therefore be granted. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
It is recommended that planning permission be approved subject to the conditions 
outlined at Appendix A. 
 

 
 
SUMMARY OF REPRESENTATIONS 
 
Seven letters of representation have been received which raised the following 
concerns: 
 

• Negative impact on village  

• Loss of mature trees 

• Loss of parking, unsafe to park on the road 

• Unnecessary development 

• Highway survey required  

• Future pressure on remaining trees, a new tree survey is required  

• 80 car movements per day at existing village hall  

• Tree survey is out of date  

• Would impact on tree within garden of Ballards, building should be moved 
away  

• Loss of open space  

• Not a central location within the village  

• Existing conveyance on the land restricting its use 

• Better use of money  
 
SUMMARY OF CONSULTATIONS 
 
WORTH PARISH COUNCIL OBSERVATIONS 
 
Defer to the opinion of the officer 
 
Tree Officer 
 
Objection 
 
Drainage Engineer 
 
No objection, recommend condition 
 
 
 

Planning Committee - 8 December 2022 41



 

Environmental Health 
 
No objection, recommend conditions 
 
WSCC Highways Authority 
 
No objection, recommend conditions 
 
Gatwick Safeguarding Officer 
 
No objection, informative suggested  
 
 

 
OFFICER REPORT 
 
Introduction 
 
The application seeks permission for the erection of a new Village Hall at The 
Havens Sportsfield Car Park. The application has been referred to Committee 
because the land is owned by the District Council. 
 
Relevant Planning History 
 
DM/19/2671 - Village Hall with associated parking. Granted  
 
DM/20/3296 - Variation to condition 2 relating to planning application DM/19/2671 to 
substitute amended drawings for those on approved scheme, in order to reduce the 
scale of the building with minor adjustments to certain window/doors and an 
enhancement to the front entrance design. Granted  
 
DM/21/1769 - Variation to condition 2 relating to planning application DM/20/3296 to 
substitute amended drawings for those on original and subsequent approved 
schemes for economical and construction detail requirements. Granted  
 
DM/22/0220 - Variation of condition 2 relating to Planning Application DM/20/3296 - 
to substitute drawings for those on the original approved scheme, in order to reduce 
the scale of the building with adjustments to external materials, design of roof and 
reduced car parking between rows. (Amended description 25.03.2022). Granted  
 
Site and Surroundings 
 
The application site consists of a public car park to the northern side of Hophurst 
Lane, within the built up area of Crawley Down. 
 
The southern side of the highway consists of two storey detached dwellings of 
varying designs and forms. The dwellings are set back evenly from the highway with 
front boundary hedging which gives a distinctive character to this side of the 
highway. The northern side includes residential properties, however, these are more 
sporadically positioned with differing relationships with the highway. The areas 

Planning Committee - 8 December 2022 42



 

between the properties consists of the Haven Centre and the car park to the Haven 
Centre Sportsfield with Crawley Down Football Club beyond to the north. These 
areas border the highway with mature tre
[...]
 
requirement within the British Standard Code of Practice for the safe use of Cranes, for 
crane operators to consult the aerodrome before erecting a crane in close proximity to an 
aerodrome. Gatwick Airport requires a minimum of four weeks notice. For crane 
queries/applications please visit Crane Permits (gatwickairport.com) or email 
cranes@gatwickairport.com 
 
Environmental Health Officer 
Comments sent regarding DM/19/2671 still stand. 
 
 

Planning Committee - 8 December 2022 73



This page is intentionally left blank

74


	Agenda
	3 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 10 November 2022.
	5 DM/22/1448 - Goldregen, Vicarage Road, Crawley Down, West Sussex, RH10 4JJ.
	6 DM/22/2732 - The Havens Sportsfield Car Park, The Haven Centre, Hophurst Lane, Crawley Down, West Sussex, RH10 4LJ.



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Planning Committee 
held on 08 December 2022 

from 4.00 pm 
 
 

Present: G Marsh (Chairman) 
P Coote (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

P Brown 
R Cartwright 
J Dabell 
 

B Forbes 
T Hussain 
C Phillips 
 

M Pulfer 
D Sweatman 
 

 
Absent: Councillors R Eggleston and R Webb 
 
Also Present: Councillors I Gibson 
 
 
 
1 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Eggleston and Webb.   
  
 

2 TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
No declarations were received. 
  
 

3 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON 
10 NOVEMBER 2022.  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on the 10 November 
2022 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.   
  
 

4 TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
The Chairman had no urgent business. 
  
 

5 DM/22/1448 - GOLDREGEN, VICARAGE ROAD, CRAWLEY DOWN, WEST 
SUSSEX, RH10 4JJ.  
 
Steven King, Planning Applications Team Leader, introduced the application which 
sought planning permission for the construction of a two-storey dwelling with 
associated access, landscaping and parking in part of the garden at Goldregen, 
Crawley Down. 
  
The Chairman complimented the design of the proposed property. 



 
 

 
 

  
The Vice-Chairman proposed to move to vote on the recommendation. This was 
seconded by Cllr Forbes. 
  
The Chairman took Members to the vote on the recommendation to approve the 
application was unanimously agreed. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That permission be granted subject to the completion of the S106 agreement and the 
planning conditions listed at Appendix A. 
  
 

6 DM/22/2732 - THE HAVENS SPORTSFIELD CAR PARK, THE HAVEN CENTRE, 
HOPHURST LANE, CRAWLEY DOWN, WEST SUSSEX, RH10 4LJ.  
 
The Chairman noted that the application follows the grant of a planning permission 
(DM/19/2671) for similar development on the site in 2019 which has now lapsed. He 
noted that the scheme had been in front of the Planning Committee before, and this 
application was before the Committee as the land is owned by Mid Sussex District 
Council. He noted that there is no material change to the application and so asked 
the Committee whether they would require a presentation of the application. 
  
Cllr Sweatman proposed to move to the recommendation as there is no material 
change from the previous application. This was seconded by Cllr Forbes. 
  
The Chairman took Members to the vote on the recommendation to approve the 
application was unanimously agreed. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That planning permission be approved subject to the conditions outlined at Appendix 
A. 
  
 

7 QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10.2 DUE NOTICE 
OF WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN.  
 
None.  
  
 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 4.14 pm 
 

Chairman 
 


